HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2023 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Health and Welfare to Original House Bill No. 605 by Representative Schexnayder

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1
- 2 On page 1, line 2, change "R.S. 3:1481(11), (13), and (14)" to "R.S. 3:1481(13) and (14)"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, line 7, change "(P)," to "(Q),"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 6 On page 1, line 9, after "the" and before "Department" insert "Louisiana"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 8 On page 1, line 10, after "the" and before "Department" insert "Louisiana"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 1, line 13, after "control;" insert " to provide for the revocation of registration of
- 11 certain products;"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- On page 1, line 13, after "reporting requirements;" insert "to provide for fines;"
- 14 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 7</u>
- 15 On page 1, line 16, change "R.S. 3:1481(11), (13), and (14)" to "R.S. 3:1481(13) and (14)"
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 17 On page 2, line 2, change "(P)," to "(Q),"
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- On page 2, delete lines 5 through 8 in their entirety
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 21 On page 2, delete lines 10 through 13 in their entirety and insert the following:
- 22 "(13) "Synthetically-derived tetrahydrocannabinol" means any tetrahydrocannabinol
- 23 <u>that is not derived from the naturally occurring constituents of Cannabis sativa L.</u>
- plant material and is not a naturally occurring constituent of Cannabis sativa L. plant
- 25 material."
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- On page 2, line 25, change "Department of Health" to "department"
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 12

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

- On page 3, line 29, after "inhale", " delete the quotation mark """
- 2 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 3 On page 4, at the end of line 3, insert the following:
- 4 "In addition to any requirements established by the department, products labeled or
- 5 marketed in a way that bears any reasonable resemblance to an existing food product
- 6 that is familiar to the public as a widely distributed, branded food product such that
- 7 a product could be mistaken for the branded product shall be considered marketed
- 8 <u>to children."</u>
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- On page 4, at the end of line 6, change "cannabinoid." to "tetrahydrocannabinol."
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- 12 On page 4, line 7, after "(8)" delete "(a)"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- On page 4, line 18, after "be" insert "determined"
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- On page 4, line 24, change "products:" to "products,"
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- On page 4, line 25, after "serving." insert "A dropper, cap, or measuring cup included with
- 19 the package shall be considered an acceptable measuring device."
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 19
- 21 On page 4, line 26, change "beverages:" to "beverages,"
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 20
- On page 4, at the end of line 27, after "serving." insert "A tincture as provided for in
- 24 Subparagraph (a) of this Paragraph shall not be considered a beverage."
- 25 AMENDMENT NO. 21
- On page 4, line 28, change "material:" to "material,"
- 27 AMENDMENT NO. 22
- On page 5, line 21, delete "Subsection E of"
- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 23
- 30 On page 6, line 6, after "department." insert "The department may contract with a third-party
- 31 laboratory for purposes of this Subsection."
- 32 AMENDMENT NO. 24
- On page 6, line 9, change "his" to "this"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 25

- 2 On page 7, line 7, after "dollars." insert "In addition to the penalties provided in this
- 3 Subsection, the department may seek an injunction prohibiting a person from processing
- 4 consumable hemp products without a license."

5 AMENDMENT NO. 26

10

11

12 13

14

15

16

17

18

19 20

21

- 6 On page 7, between lines 10 and 11, insert the following:
- 7 "P. In addition to the department's authority to revoke the registration of any consumable hemp product pursuant to this Section, the department is authorized to impose the following penalties:
 - (1) Any consumable hemp processor that violates or fails to conform to any relevant provision or requirement of this Part or any rule promulgated by the department pursuant to this Part, shall be subject to a fine not to exceed two hundred fifty dollars per offense. Each day on which a violation occurs shall constitute a separate offense.
 - (2) Revocation or refusal to issue or renew a consumable hemp processor permit for cause, including but not limited to the following causes:
 - (a) Owing any outstanding final penalties imposed by the department against the registrant or applicant, if a minimum of sixty days within which to pay any such final penalties is provided.
 - (b) Having had the registration of at least three of the processor's registered consumable hemp products finally revoked by the department.
- 22 (3) The provisions of this Subsection shall apply to juridical entities that share common ownership as provided in rule by the department."
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 27
- On page 7, at the beginning of line 11, change "P." to "Q."
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 28
- On page 7, line 23, after "for" and before "the following" insert "and limited to"
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 29
- 29 On page 8, line 28, after "this" delete the remainder of the line and delete line 29 in its
- 30 entirety and insert "Subsection."
- 31 AMENDMENT NO. 30
- 32 On page 9, delete line 1 in its entirety and insert the following:
- "(1) For a first offense, <u>a fine of</u> not more than three <u>five</u> hundred dollars <u>for</u> each act of violation and each day of violation.
- 35 (2) For a second offense that occurs within two years of the first offense, <u>a</u>
 36 <u>fine of not more than one thousand dollars for each act of violation and each day of violation.</u>
- (3) For a third or subsequent offense that occurs within two years of the first offense, a fine of not less than five hundred dollars but not more than three thousand dollars for each act of violation and each day of violation."
- 41 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 31</u>
- 42 On page 9, line 2, delete "Subsection D" and insert "Subsection E"
- 43 AMENDMENT NO. 32

On page 9, line 25, after "the" and before "Department" insert "Louisiana" 1